Petitioner is entitled to relief and proper 
Judgement, as Defendant was properly and timely 
served with Summon and Complaint. In the sum of an 
Outstanding balance of $20,000,000.00 (Twenty-Million 
Dollars). Petitioner also ask for Punitive Damages 
under Georgia Law in the sum of $250,000.00 (Two 
Hundred Fifty-Thousand and zero cents). See: 
Appendix “A”; Appendix “B”; Appendix “C”; 
Appendix “D”; Appendix “F”

Petitioner has an Injury Claim and Is Entitle 
to All: RELIEF SOUGHT

“North Carolina law substantive law governs 
Plaintiffs FTCA claim. See Franklin v. United States,